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Wichtige Sicherheitshinweise



mportant safety instructions



Consignes de sécurité



Indicaciones importantes de seguridad



XX Lesen Sie dazu in der Bedienungsanleitung Ihres MKH 8000 das Kapitel „Wichtige Sicherheitshinweise“.



XX Please read the chapter “Important safety instructions” in the instruction manual of your MKH 8000.



XX Veuillez lire le chapitre intitulé « Consignes de sécurité importantes » dans la notice d’emploi de votre MKH 8000.



XX Consulte adicionalmente el capítulo «Indicaciones importantes de seguridad» del manual de instrucciones de su MKH 8000.



Das MZF 8000



The MZF 8000



Le MZF 8000



El MZF 8000



Das MZF 8000 ist Bestandteil der modularen MKH 8000 Mikrofonserie. Das MZF 8000 zeichnet sich durch folgende Eigenschaften aus:



The MZF 8000 is part of the modular MKH 8000 microphone series. The MZF 8000 has the following features:



Le MZF 8000 fait partie de la série des microphones modulaires MKH 8000. Le MZF 8000 se caractérise par les points forts suivants :



El MZF 8000 forma parte de la serie de micrófonos modular MKH 8000. El MZF 8000 se distingue por las siguientes características:



• Das extrem niedrige Eigenrauschen verhindert die Maskierung filigraner Klangstrukturen.



• Exceptionally low inherent self-noise prevents masking of filigree sound structures



• Bruit propre extrêmement faible ne masquant aucun détail des sons les plus subtils



• El bajo nivel de ruido inherente impide el enmascaramiento de las estructuras de sonido más delicadas.



• Der symmetrisch erdfreie Ausgang ohne Übertrager ermöglicht eine unkritische Anschlusstechnik bei minimalen Verzerrungen.



• Transformerless and fully floating balanced output provides for easy connection at minimal distortion



• Sortie symétrique sans transformateur pour un raccordement optimal avec distorsions minimales



• La salida simétrica aislada sin transmisor permite una técnica de conexión no crítica con mínima distorsión.



• Das hochwertige –10 dB Pad schützt Ihren Vorverstärker vor Übersteuerung.



• High-quality –10 dB pad protects your pre-amplifier from overmodulation



• Atténuateur –10 dB de haute qualité pour éviter toute saturation de votre préamplificateur



• El pad atenuador de –10dB y alta calidad protege al preamplificador de una posible sobreexcitación.



MZF 8000 in Betrieb nehmen



Putting the MZF 8000 into operation



Mise en service du MZF 8000



Puesta en servicio del MZF 8000



Die Mikrofone der modularen MKH 8000 Mikrofonserie können Sie durch den Einsatz des Filtermoduls umrüsten und erweitern.



You can retrofit and extend the microphones of the modular MKH 8000 microphone series by using the filter module.



Vous pouvez élargir les fonctionnalités des microphones de la série MKH 8000 en utilisant le module filtre.



Mediante la instalación del módulo de filtro es posible reequipar y ampliar los micrófonos de la serie de micrófonos modular MKH 8000.



XX Schrauben Sie die Mikrofonkapsel A und das XLR-Modul C auseinander.



XX Unscrew the microphone head A from the XLR module C.



XX Dévissez la tête de micro A du module XLR C.



XX Desenrosque la cápsula de micrófono A del módulo XLR C.



XX Screw the filter module B at a suitable place in the audio signal chain between microphone head A and XLR module C.



XX Vissez le module filtre B en un point approprié de la chaîne du signal audio entre la tête de micro A et le module XLR C .



XX Enrosque el módulo de filtro B en el lugar adecuado de la cadena de señal de audio entre el micrófono A y el módulo XLR C.



MZF 8000 reinigen und pflegen



Cleaning the MZF 8000



Nettoyage du MZF 8000



Limpieza y cuidado del MZF 8000



XX Reinigen Sie die Module der MKH 8000 Mikrofonserie ausschließlich mit einem leicht feuchten Tuch.



XX Only use a slightly damp cloth to clean the modules of the MKH 8000 microphone series.



XX Nettoyez exclusivement les modules de la série des microphones MKH 8000 à l’aide d’un chiffon légèrement humide.



XX Limpie los módulos de la serie de micrófonos MKH 8000 únicamente con un paño ligeramente humedecido.



Technische Daten



Specifications



Caractéristiques techniques



Especificaciones técnicas



XX Schrauben Sie das Filtermodul B an geeigneter Stelle der AudioSignalkette zwischen Mikrofon A und XLR-Modul C.
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–3 dB bei 16 Hz



Low-cut filter



–3 dB at 16 Hz



Filtre coupe-bas



–3 dB à 16 Hz



Filtro de bajos



–3 dB a 16 Hz



–3 dB bei 160 Hz



Low-cut filter (switchable)



–3 dB at 160 Hz



Filtre coupe-bas (commutable)



–3 dB à 160 Hz



Filtro de bajos (conmutable)



–3 dB a 160 Hz



Dämpfung (schaltber)



–10 dB



Attenuation (switchable)



–10 dB



Atténuation (commutable)



–10 dB



Atenuación (conmutable)



–10 dB



Zusätzlicher 1 Ersatzgeräuschpegel



bei 0 dB: 1 dB(A)



bei –10 dB: 4 dB(A)



Additional 1 equivalent noise level



at 0 dB: 1 dB(A)



at –10 dB: 4 dB(A)



Niveau de bruit 1 équivalent supplémentaire



à 0 dB: 1 dB(A)



à –10 dB: 4 dB(A)



Nivel de ruido 1 equivalente adicional



a 0 dB: 1 dB(A)



a –10 dB: 4 dB(A)



max. Eingangsspannung



bei 0 dB: 14 dBV



bei –10 dB: 9 dBV



Max. Input voltage



at 0 dB: 14 dBV



at –10 dB: 9 dBV



Tension d’entrée max.



à 0 dB: 14 dBV



à –10 dB: 9 dBV



Tensión máxima de entrada



a 0 dB: 14 dBV



a –10 dB: 9 dBV



bei –10 dB: –1 dBV



Max. Output voltage



at 0 dB: 14 dBV



at –10 dB: –1 dBV



Tension de sortie max.



à 0 dB: 14 dBV



à –10 dB: –1 dBV



Tensión máxima de salida



a 0 dB: 14 dBV



a –10 dB: –1 dBV



50 Ω



Min. terminating impedance



50 Ω



Impédance nominale



50 Ω



Impedancia nominal



50 Ω



2 kΩ



Min. Abschlussimpedanz



2 kΩ



Impédance min. de charge



2 kΩ



Impedancia final mínima



2 kΩ



Phantomspeisung²



44 bis 52 V



Phantom powering²



44 to 52 V



Alimentation fantôme ²



44 à 52 V



Alimentación fantasma ²



44 a 52 V



Durchmesser



Ø 19 x 29 mm



Diameter



Ø 19 x 29 mm



Diamètre



Ø 19 x 29 mm



Diámetro



Ø 19 x 29 mm



Gewicht



26 g



Weight



26 g



Poids



26 g



Poids



26 g



Temperaturbereich



–10 °C bis +60 °C



Temperature range



–10 °C to +60 °C



Plage de température



–10 °C à +60 °C



Plage de température



–10 °C a +60 °C



Tiefenfilter Tiefenfilter (schaltbar)



max. Ausgangsspannung Nennimpedanz Min. Abschlussimpedanz



bei 0 dB: 14 dBV



1: as per DIN IEC 651 2: as per DIN 45596



1: genäß DIN IEC 651 2: genäß DIN 45596 In Übereinstimmung mit



EMV EN 55103-1/ -2



In compliance with



1: selon DIN IEC 651 2: selon DIN 45596 EMV EN 55103-1/ -2



Conforme à la norme



1: según DIN IEC 651 2: según DIN 45596 EMV EN 55103-1/ -2



Cumple con



EMV EN 55103-1/ -2



Herstellererklärungen



Manufacturer Declarations



Déclarations du fabricant



Declaraciones del fabricante



Garantie



Warranty



Garantie



Garantia



24 Monate



24 months



24 mois



24 meses



EG-Konformitätserklärung



EG-Konformitätserklärung



Déclaration de conformité pour la CE



Declaración de conformidad de la CE



Sennheiser electronic GmbH & Co. KG erklären, dass dieses Gerät die anwendbaren CE-Normen und Vorschriften der Richtlinie 2004/108/ EG erfüllt.



Sennheiser electronic GmbH & Co. KG declare that this device is in compliance with the essential requirements and other relevant provisions of Directive 2004/108/EC.



Sennheiser electronic GmbH & Co. KG déclare que cet appareil est conforme aux exigences essentielles et aux autres dispositions pertinentes de la Directive 2004/108/CE.



Sennheiser electronic GmbH & Co. KG declara que este aparato cumple con las normas CE aplicables y con las disposiciones de la Directiva 2004/108/CE.



WEEE-Erklärung



WEEE Declaration



Déclaration WEEE



Declaración sobre WEEE



Bitte entsorgen Sie dieses Gerät am Ende seiner Nutzungsdauer bei Ihrer örtlichen kommunalen Sammelstelle oder im Recycling Center.



Please dispose of this product at the end of its operational lifetime by taking it to your local collection point or recycling center for such equipment.



En fin de vie veuillez rapporter cet appareil à la déchetterie communale ou à un centre de recyclage.



Le rogamos que, al término de su vida útil, deseche este aparato a través del centro de recogida y/o reciclaje de su municipio.



MZF 8000
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Indicazioni di sicurezza importanti



Belangrijke veiligheidsvoorschriften



XX A tale riguardo leggete il capitolo «Indicazioni di sicurezza importanti» delle istruzioni per l’uso del vostro MKH 8000.



XX Lees daarvoor in de gebruiksaanwijzing van uw MKH 8000 het hoofdstuk „Belangrijke veiligheidsaanwijzingen”.



L‘ MZF 8000



De MZF 8000



L’MZF 8000 è un componente della serie modulare di microfoni MKH 8000. L’MZF 8000 si contraddistingue per le seguenti caratteristiche:



De MZF 8000 is onderdeel van de modulaire microfoonserie MKH 8000. De MZF 8000 onderscheidt zich door onderstaande eigenschappen:



• Il rumore di fondo estremamente leggero impedisce il mascheramento di strutture sonore raffinate.



• Een extreem lage eigen ruis voorkomt het maskeren van fijne klankstructuren.



• L’uscita simmetricamente isolata senza trasformatore consente una tecnica di collegamento non critica, con distorsioni minime.



• Een symmetrisch aardingsvrije uitgang zonder duplexspoel maakt een niet-kritische aansluittechniek bij minimale vervormingen mogelijk.



• Il pad –10 dB di elevata qualità protegge il vostro preamplificatore dalla sovramodulazione.



• Het kwalitatief hoogwaardige –10 dB pad beschermt uw voorversterker tegen overmodulatie.



Messa in funzione dell’MZF 8000



De MZF 8000 in gebruik nemen



I microfoni della serie modulare MKH 8000 possono essere convertiti e ampliati attraverso l’impiego del modulo filtro.



De microfoons van de modulaire MKH 8000-microfoonserie kunt u met behulp van de filtermodule ombouwen en uitbreiden.







XX Svitare e separare la capsula microfonica A e il modulo XLR C.



XX Schroef het microfoonkapsel A en de XLR-module C uit elkaar.



XX Avvitare il modulo filtro B nel punto idoneo della catena di segnali audio tra il microfono A e il modulo XLR C.



XX Schroef de filtermodule B op een geschikte plaats in de audiosignaalketting tussen microfoon A en XLR-module C.



Pulizia e manutenzione dell’MFZ 8000



De MZF 8000 schoonmaken en onderhouden



XX Pulire i moduli della serie di microfoni MKH 8000 usando esclusivamente un panno leggermente umido.



XX Maak de module van de microfoonserie MKH 8000 uitsluitend met een licht vochtig doekje schoon.



Dati tecnici



Technische specificaties



Filtro dei bassi



–3 dB a 16 Hz



Lage tonenfilter



–3 dB bij 16 Hz



Filtro dei bassi (attivabile)



–3 dB a 160 Hz



Lage tonenfilter (omschakelbaar)



–3 dB bij 160 Hz



Attenuazione (attivabile)



–10 dB



Demping (omschakelbaar)



–10 dB



1



1



a 0 dB: 1 dB(A)



a –10 dB: 4 dB(A)



Extra vervangingsgeluidspiek



bij 0 dB: 1 dB(A)



bij –10 dB: 4 dB(A)



Tensione di entrata max.



a 0 dB: 14 dBV



a –10 dB: 9 dBV



Max. ingangsspanning



bij 0 dB: 14 dBV



bij –10 dB: 9 dBV



a –10 dB: –1 dBV



bij –10 dB: –1 dBV



Livello di rumore equivalente Tensione di uscita max.



a 0 dB: 14 dBV



Max. uitgangsspanning



bij 0 dB: 14 dBV



Impedenza nominale



50 Ω



Nominale impedantie



50 Ω



Impedenza terminale min.



2 kΩ



Min. afsluitimpedantie



2 kΩ



Alimentazione fantasma ²



44 a 52 V



Fantoomvoeding ²



44 tot 52 V



Diametro



Ø 19 x 29 mm



Diameter



Ø 19 x 29 mm



Peso



26 g



Gewicht



26 g



Campo di temperatura



–10 °C a +60 °C



Temperatuurbereik



–10 °C tot +60 °C



1: secondo DIN IEC 651 2: secondo DIN 45596 In conformità a



1: overeenkomstig DIN IEC 651 2: overeenkomstig DIN 45596 EMV EN 55103-1/ -2



In overeenstemming met



EMV EN 55103-1/ -2



Dichiarazioni del costruttore



Verklaringen van de fabrikant



Garanzia



Garantie



24 mesi



24 maanden



Dichiarazione di conformità CE



EG-Verklaring van overeenstemming



Sennheiser electronic GmbH & Co. KG dichiara che questo apparecchio è conforme alle norme applicabili CE e alle prescrizioni della Direttiva 2004/108/CE.



Sennheiser electronic GmbH & Co. KG verklaart hierbij dat dit apparaat voldoet aan de toepasbare CE-normen en voorschriften van de richtlijn 2004/108/EG.



Dichiarazione WEEE



WEEE-verklaring



Smaltire l’apparecchio a utilizzo terminato presso i centri di raccolta del proprio comune oppure in un centro per il riciclaggio.







Breng dit apparaat aan het einde van de levenscyclus naar één van de plaatselijke verzamelpunten of naar een recyclingbedrijf.







Bedienungsanleitung Instruction manual Notice d’emploi Istruzioni per l’uso Instrucciones de uso Gebruiksaanwijzing



Frequenzgang/Frequency response curve/Courbe de response en fréquence/ Respuesta de frecuencia/Risposta in frequenza/Frequentiebereik



IT



Sennheiser electronic GmbH & Co. KG Am Labor 1, 30900 Wedemark, Germany www.sennheiser.com Printed in Germany, Publ. 09/15, 528218/A02 
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DE EN FR ES - Sennheiser 

Exceptionally low inherent self-noise prevents masking of filigree sound structures ... High-quality â€“10 dB pad protects your pre-amplifier from overmo- dulation.
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DE EN ES FR IT 

Carefully check whether components are complete according to packing list. • Please pay ..... Input your IP address and
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DE EN ES FR IT 

Unsere Video Tutorials fÃ¼r dich! Aufbau. Benutzung. Abbau. In 3 einfachen Schritten zum schnellen und sicheren Start: 1. QR-Code scannen. 2. Videos ...










 


[image: alt]





DE EN ES FR IT 

equipment. • It is the responsibility of the owner to ensure that all users of this Vibration Plate are adequately ... K
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EN FR ES 

When installing the product ensure supplied grommets and glands are used to protect the IP rating. 7. Do NOT cover the l
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en fr es - Plantronics 

D'autres avertissements peuvent figurer sur l'appareil, sur l'emballage ou dans les instruc- tions. ... Si l'un ou l'aut
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EN FR ES 

électrique au connecteur. Faites attention au sens de la polarité. L1 = Phase. (marron) (Tension secteur commutée) N = N
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EN FR ES - Integral LED 

comme un jardin, un porche, un garage ou une allée. Ne doit pas .... De installatie dient uitgevoerd te worden door een
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EN FR ES - Integral LED 

unexpectedly reconnected. 3. The luminaire is designed to operate with a 220-240VAC 50/60Hz electricity supply. 4. Do NOT use the luminaire if damaged. 5.
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EN ES FR - FCC ID 

Les « points d'exclamation » ont pour but d'attirer votre attention sur des carac- téristiques à propos desquelles vous
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EN FR ES - Integral LED 

ON. OFF. Pathlux Wall Light. L=Brown or Red. N=Blue. 100mm. Thank you for purchasing an INTEGRAL LED ... the garden, por
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EN FR ES - Integral LED 

Check connections and switch power ON when safe to do so. Nous vous remercions d'avoir achetÃ© un produit INTEGRAL LED. Lorsqu'il est correctement montÃ© ...
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EN FR ES - Integral LED 

NE PAS COUVRIR la source de lumière. 8. Afin d'éviter toute ... Integral Product Code. 6 Digit Code ... Do NOT cover the
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EN FR ES - Integral LED 

Depending on the substrate; alternative fixings to the items supplied may be required. Avoid damage to any wiring. 15. O
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EN FR ES - Integral LED 

The luminaire is designed to operate with a 220-240VAC 50/60Hz electricity .... La luminaria se ha diseÃ±ado para operar con un suministro elÃ©ctrico de 220.










 


[image: alt]





DE EN ES FR IT - Sportstech 

The operational safety and function of the device can only be guaranteed if the ..... Your computer will estimate the cumulative calories burned at any given time ...
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DE EN ES FR IT - Sportstech 

instructions. The operational safety and function of the device can only be guaranteed if the legal pro- .... Descriptio
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DE EN ES FR IT - Sportstech 

Free area shall be not less than 0.6m greater than the training area in the ..... get rid of and keep off the excess fat that our bodies may store, weight training.
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DE EN ES FR IT - Sportstech 

M6Ã—12 8,8. 4. 21. AuÃŸensechskantschraube,. M8*80. 2. 22. Kreuzschlitz-Blechschraube,. ST3*8. 17 ..... as the safety instructions in this user manual are observed. We shall not assume ..... Apple OS phone must be iso 7.0. APP DOWNLOAD ...
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FreePlay EN ES FR DE - UserManual.wiki 

Instrument level sources, such as acoustic guitars w/ active pickups into the instrument inputs. • Line-level sources su
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CR4BT • CR5BT EN ES FR DE - UserManual.wiki 

may cause harmful interference to radio communications. ... 20cm between the radiator & your body. 21. ... par les m
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DE EN ES FR IT - Sportstech 

manual. Keep the user manual in a safe place to be able to access it at any time if needed. ..... is an essential part of the routine process. Weight training helps to ...
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DE EN ES FR IT - Sportstech 

Keep children and pets away from this equipment. 5. Always use this machine on a solid, flat ...... 10785 Berlin. +49 30 220 663 569 [email protected].
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WS1000_DE EN FR ES IT PL2 

PROGRAMMING THE TRANSMITTER: 1 Dynamic ... PROGRAMMING THE RECEIVER: Selecting .... components that malfunction in conditions of normal use.
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